Installation steps
1. Bottom cover assembly

6N REH A K

2. Frame installation

SRRzt
BB RERIA

vegsezs (§1°
©, TR .

R M
FIM2* OISk
BEEE

'r

MR MmN
SRS TERRLL P LEDET

Flyball installation steps

6 through joints
connect to be
bottom half ball

As shown in the figure,
the battery panel and
A-B block are assembled
by fixing with M2*9
screws, and affixed with
four single-sided buffer
glue (130GT leftover
pieces).



3. Soldering

FLYBALLEH Flyball soldering

Connect the two sections
of 16# power cord, weld
XT60, and set the heat
shrinkable tube for heat
sealing




Divided 300mm
red&black line into
two parts and added
tin at both ends.

Tin added on 12V
- soldering joint

Set the heat
shrinkable tube to
heat seal

ERRERE




150mm red and black
wire welding COB

150mm4T BLISEECOBKTH lamp belt

Note: black ball with
FE: BeRNERIEGITE, dekERIels. blue tape, red ball with

A red tape

Welding of 14P LED
1.0 4p LEDISISEEIT4A

s eemsepa@mgee  Num assembly line and
HOKR# 3-color row line

Add heat shrinkable tube

separately after welding

IR R B e




Cut off the 3P plug and
solder it to the

programming lamp

Marking of welding points




Cut the motor wire with

remaining 55m

The power cord is soldered
to the lower pad of the
ESC, and the BEC 70mm
wire is soldered to the
upper pad of the ESC

4. Casing, LED installation

Note: The notch of
the tube seat faces to
the arc center

600mm 6*7 Teflon tube
passes through the wide
tube seat, narrow tube seat,
lens seat, narrow tube seat,
and wide tube seat from left

to right.



The COB lamp penetrates
through the notch of the tail
tube seat, exits from the right
side of the tube seat, then
penetrates the Teflon tube, and
sets it into the tube seat.

Insert the tube into the left
side of the tube seat




5. Frame and protective installation

Assemble the COB
lamp

set onto the bottom
half ball

Note: Avoid bending the
lamp tube

when adjusting the tube
seat

HEFEAM2IEL

M2.9 round
head screws

were used
on the
yellow circle

| M2*12 cup-head
sCrews were

qEfERM2*12
hkiRzs

used on the
red circle



tie the light cord to
the side arm

BT ERIRE Tie the power cord
with a cable tie

-

6. Connecting with receive

r

Plug in the receiver cable
and thread the plug to the
bottom (for the receiver
| version, paste it on top of
the flight controller, tie it
with a cable tie, and paste
the antenna on the end of
the cable tie)



7 Install the propeller correctly, pay attention to the direction of rotation of the propeller, and
sort out the connecting lines so that the rotation of the propeller should not be affected.

= X

= SIS,

11 black pentagons and 1

NN EREenH
m—aaq@y red pentagon form the
RERRLEFE ypper ball (if it is a red
(ANRRBLIEK o

E1IAMIE ball, thenitis 11 red and 1
m—rEeE)  white

ENABRITEE, BEEERM2* Install the A-B tail lamp
RIS EE socket, and fix the B socket
with M2*9 round head

screws and nuts



9. Upper and lower protective cover, rear LED assembly

Thread the rear light into a
70mm Teflon tube, and then

EEX] ZEEANT0mmiE . .
= e memme  assemble it to the rear light

WTRE holder




FPV UPGRATION

1. Installation of VTX (KKT20-V200) (replace the original fly Super_S F4 tower
M2*25 screws with M2*30 screws), and use spacers and screws to assemble the

VTX as shown in the figure below.

KKT20-V200

2. Install the camera (RunCam nano 2) with M2*3.5 screws, and mark the flight

control port connected in a red frame.




AUDHD | ————— e e
SIGMAL ~ | BATTERY+| GND | GND | GND | GND | ™
CAM | i "~ | BATTERY+ | VIDED | AUDIO | =~ | %1 |
= — ——
WIC — @St —— —
wy = /
=0ooD rd

BETAFLIGHT s 7 e
o | |(EEDo

= EII:: EuA DIDIIDIII
USB = ﬁ NNE -
=RUNCE I 3= I S e

oooop | AT o
i

000 R 1

A000,
O (A0 = OJ

=
HE
|

W3 | .
e e
W — A TH2ANV |BATTERY=| RX2 | TX2 | ™
R — \ [ Rxzanv | sv | GnND |viDEOQ] ./

RECEIVER CONNECT
1. S.BUS and PPM receiver

N o
O sEEEE O [ iceniter | Conti | seral wy Cutp
ooooo use vee [ 115200 v 2 Disabled v | AUTO ~
IEII ! UARTI I (115200 v Z Disabled ~| AUTO ~

A aoo UART2 15200 v Disabled ~|[AUTO +
L1111l

III?II
Oo00ooao

—d

- Ij: g é D ] E Receiver
7 TTTTTT F E L TTTTTT r ISeria\-based receiver (SPEKSAT, & v W Receiver Mode
{2 7 oomo
DDD |:| —_ I:I I:I Note: Remember to configure a Serial Port (via Ports tab) and choose a Serial Receiver
DDD L] |D I:I I:I EEJ—S —:Iser\alﬁe(ewe'wmmef
ot J
[y >0
mznZ



2. iBUS receiver

u|
TTITT

Oooooo0o

\
gs888 O
oo 0

ooooo
[
Om

3. DSM2 and DSMX receiver

|
TTITI

|

ao o

00oon
iy
Om

%

GND
5V

GND
5V

X1
RX1

TX1
RX1

Configuration/MSP m Telemetry Cutput

USBVCP [ )| 115200 ~
UART1 115200 w
UART2

Receiver

I Serial-based receiver (SPEKSAT, £ v

Disabled ~ AUTQ «

Disabled + AUTO w

115200 Disabled ~ AUTO w

eceiver Mode

Note: Remember to configure a Serial Part (via Ports tab) and choose a Serial Receiver

I CRSF

[lrtines || comprmioiute | Sarii | ey ouas

USBVCP [)|115200
UART1 115200 ~
UART2 115200
Receiver

Serial-based receiver (SPEKSAT, £+

Note: Remember to configure a Serial Port (via Ports tab) and choose a Serial Receiver

PEKTRIL024

SPEKTRUM1024
TRUNM2048

v I Serial Receiver Provider

Disabled « AUTO +

Disabled ~ | AUTQ ~

- Disabled w ||AUTO v

Receiver Mode

AP Serial Receiver Provider



BETAFLIGHT

Please go to the Google App Store to download and install the
BETAFLIGHT Assistant Software

W

— S FLIGHT

XiRErEBetaflight - MERS, MRWEETHR, BEMER UeMENLE.

FAFATLSR

03 E5TR

= TR, EEEES AT RS, R bealight AR, Rl FHE/ B
Betaflight 2—/F EARFEA
£ Betaflight Blackbox EX=ETE TSRS NEEE R~ EE
R B T SSEMREERSNTA, FUSIEIR, BARE, HERE
EFEATRSNEATLSE 2R TE T SR RSN
Denats.
B P20 R FILAE X T 25 SHESURLEY
2874 STM USB VCP Drivers FJLLSE =8 T3 ExE SEEEEERT
S ZaugEl L X T

HATEE— Facebook /&,
DAFAR—2Hi6 Betaflight, IDFEEEIARE, & REAMAEIRL.

BOAAE: TF 0% Li7-0% | ZeEali®0 | C@ig o




	1.Installation of VTX (KKT20-V200) (replace the orig

